

No. 12-135

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OXFORD HEALTH PLANS LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN IVAN SUTTER, M.D.,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MATTHEW M. SHORS
BRIAN W. KEMPER
UNITED HEALTH GROUP
INCORPORATED
9900 Bren Road East
Minnetonka, MN 55343

P. CHRISTINE DERUELLE
WEIL, GOTSHAL &
MANGES LLP
1395 Brickell Ave., Ste. 1200
Miami, FL 33131

ADAM N. SARAVAY
MCCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP
100 Mulberry Street
Four Gateway Center
Newark, NJ 07102

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
EDWARD C. DUMONT
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
JOSHUA M. SALZMAN
DANIEL T. DEACON
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT PERMITS CLASS ARBITRATION ONLY IF THE PAR- TIES HAVE AFFIRMATIVELY AGREED TO AUTHORIZE IT	15
II. THERE IS NO CONTRACTUAL BASIS FOR CLASS ARBITRATION IN THIS CASE.....	21
A. There Is No Textual Basis For Class Arbitration.....	21
B. There Is No Non-Textual Basis For Finding Consent To Class Proceedings.....	28
III. THE ARBITRATOR EXCEEDED HIS POWERS BY IMPOSING CLASS ARBITRATION IN THE ABSENCE OF ACTUAL AUTHORIZATION BY THE PARTIES.....	33
A. The Court Below Refused To Review Whether There Was A Legitimate Contractual Basis For Imposing Class Arbitration.....	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Under The FAA And <i>Stolt-Nielsen</i> , The Arbitrator’s Determination Should Have Been Subject To Meaningful Re- view	34
CONCLUSION	40
APPENDIX—Statutory Provisions	
9 U.S.C. § 1	1a
9 U.S.C. § 2	1a
9 U.S.C. § 3	2a
9 U.S.C. § 4	2a
9 U.S.C. § 5	3a
9 U.S.C. § 6	4a
9 U.S.C. § 7	4a
9 U.S.C. § 8	5a
9 U.S.C. § 9	5a
9 U.S.C. § 10	6a
9 U.S.C. § 11	7a
9 U.S.C. § 12	8a
9 U.S.C. § 13	8a
9 U.S.C. § 14	9a
9 U.S.C. § 15	9a
9 U.S.C. § 16	9a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alamo Rent A Car, Inc. v. Galarza</i> , 703 A.2d 961 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1997).....	24
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&T Technologies, Inc. v. Communications Workers of America</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986)	35, 36
<i>BP America Production Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006)	25
<i>Central West Virginia Energy, Inc. v. Bayer Cropscience LP</i> , 645 F.3d 267 (4th Cir. 2011)	38
<i>Champ v. Siegel Trading Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 269 (7th Cir. 1995).....	30
<i>Crewe Corp. v. Feiler</i> , 140 A.2d 411 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1958), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 146 A.2d 458 (N.J. 1958).....	30
<i>Eastern Associated Coal Corp. v. Mine Workers of America, District 17</i> , 531 U.S. 57 (2000)	36
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	36
<i>Garfinkel v. Morristown Obstetrics & Gynecology Associates, P.A.</i> , 773 A.2d 665 (N.J. 2001).....	24
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003)	4, 16, 27, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002)	35, 38
<i>Jock v. Sterling Jewelers Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>cert denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1742 (2012)	23, 35
<i>Johnson v. West Suburban Bank</i> , 225 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Marchak v. Claridge Commons, Inc.</i> , 633 A.2d 531 (1993)	24
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Manufacturing Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	38
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Crockett</i> , 2012 WL 604305 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 24, 2012), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 12-3574 (6th Cir. May 17, 2012)	38
<i>Reed v. Florida Metropolitan University, Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012)	23, 26, 39
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010)	25
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Inter- national Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trumbull v. Century Marketing Corp.</i> , 12 F. Supp. 2d 683 (N.D. Ohio 1998)	24
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior University</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	35

STATUTES AND RULES

Federal Arbitration Act,	
9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16	2
9 U.S.C. § 10	9, 13, 17, 32, 33, 36
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1295(a)	24
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
Rule 2	25
Rule 23	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004)	25
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> (1979)	31
Volin, Andrew W., <i>Recent Legal Developments in the Arbitration of Employment Claims</i> , 52 Disp. Resol. J. 16 (1997)	24
